Fill in this information to identify your case:			
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:			
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN	_		
Case number (if known)	Chapter	11	
			Check if this an amended filing

# Official Form 201 Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	D Dagenais Properties LLC	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and <i>doing business as</i> names		
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	27-3308268	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		5676 Springbrook Troy, MI 48098	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Oakland	Location of principal assets, if different from principal
		County	place of business
			3498 Rochester Road Troy, MI 48083 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
			Number, Street, City, State & Zir Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)		
6.	Type of debtor	Corporation (including Limited Liability Compan	y (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))
		Partnership	
		☐ Other. Specify:	

16-40604-tjt Doc 1

12/15

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

7. Describe debtor's business A. Check one:

- Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))
- Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))
- □ Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))
- □ Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53AB))
- Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6))
- □ Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))
- None of the above
- B. Check all that apply
- Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501)
- □ Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)
- □ Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)
- C. NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) 4-digit code that best describes debtor. See <u>http://www.naics.com/search/</u>.

Under which chapter of the Check one: 8 Bankruptcy Code is the Chapter 7 **Debtor filing?** Chapter 9 Chapter 11. Check all that apply: Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than \$2,490,925 (amount subject to adjustment on 4/01/16 and every three years after that). The debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor is a small business debtor, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of operation, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return or if all of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B). A plan is being filed with this petition. Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b). The debtor is required to file periodic reports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission according to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. File the attachment to Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter 11 (Official Form 201A) with this form. The debtor is a shell company as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2. Chapter 12 Were prior bankruptcy 9. No. cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 □ Yes. years? If more than 2 cases, attach a When District Case number separate list. When Case number District 10. Are any bankruptcy cases No pending or being filed by a business partner or an □ Yes. affiliate of the debtor? List all cases. If more than 1, Debtor Relationship to you attach a separate list District When Case number, if known

16-40604-tjt Doc 1 Filed 01/19/16 Entered 01/19/16 11:00:51 Page 2 of 10

#### Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

Deb	E Bagenaie i Tepe	rties LLC	;		Case number ( <i>if know</i>	n)
	Name					
11.	Why is the case filed in this district?	Check a	ll that apply	/:		
	this district?	Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.				
			•		btor's affiliate, general partner, or partner	•
				g		
12.	Does the debtor own or have possession of any	No				
	real property or personal property that needs immediate attention?	□ Yes.	Answer b	elow for each prope	rty that needs immediate attention. Attach	additional sheets if needed.
			Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.)			
			🛛 It pose	es or is alleged to po	se a threat of imminent and identifiable h	azard to public health or safety.
			What i	s the hazard?		
			🛛 It nee	ds to be physically s	ecured or protected from the weather.	
					ds or assets that could quickly deteriorate meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related	or lose value without attention (for example, dassets or other options).
			Other	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
			Where is	the property?		
					Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	9
			-	operty insured?		
			🗆 No			
			□ Yes.	Insurance agency		
				Contact name		
				Phone		
	Statistical and admir	nistrative	informatio	n		
13.	Debtor's estimation of	. (	Check one:			
	available funds	1	Funds w	ill be available for di	stribution to unsecured creditors.	
		_	_		enses are paid, no funds will be available	to unsecured creditors.
14.	Estimated number of creditors	<b>1</b> -49			□ 1,000-5,000	25,001-50,000
	orcators	50-99			□ 5001-10,000 □ 10,001-25,000	☐ 50,001-100,000 ☐ More than100,000
		□ 100-1 □ 200-9			<b>1</b> 10,001 20,000	
15.	Estimated Assets	<b>\$</b> 0 - 3			□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion
			001 - \$100,0		□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million □ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion □ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion
			,001 - \$500 ,001 - \$1 m		□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	More than \$50 billion
16.	Estimated liabilities	□ \$0 - \$	\$50,000		□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion
			001 - \$100,	000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion
			,001 - \$500		□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion
		■ \$500	,001 - \$1 m	illion	□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion

16-40604-tjt Doc 1

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

#### Request for Relief, Declaration, and Signature

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17. Declaration and signature of authorized representative of debtor	<ul> <li>The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.</li> <li>I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.</li> <li>I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.</li> <li>I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.</li> <li>Executed on January 19, 2016 MM / DD / YYYY</li> </ul>				
Х	/ /s/ David A. Dagenais	David A. Dagenais			
	Signature of authorized representative of deb	btor Printed name			
	Title Member				
18. Signature of attorney	/s/ Ernest M. Hassan Signature of attorney for debtor Ernest M. Hassan	Date January 19, 2016 MM / DD / YYYY			
	Printed name				
	Stevenson & Bullock, P.L.C.				
	Firm name				
	26100 American Drive Suite 500 Southfield, MI 48034				
	Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code				
	Contact phone (248)354-7906	Email address			
	P67815 ehassan@sbplclaw.com				
	Bar number and State				

### JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MEMBERS OF D. DAGENAIS PROPERTIES LLC.

**D. Dagenais Properties LLC**, a Michigan Limited Liability Company (the "Company"), hereby certifies that the following is a true and correct copy of resolutions duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors and Members of the Company on January 19, 2016 in accordance with the requirements of applicable Michigan law and the said resolutions have not been modified or rescinded and are still in full force and effect on the date hereof.

RESOLVED, that in the judgment of the Board of Directors and Members, it is desirable and in the best interest of the Company that the Company commence a Chapter 11 bankruptcy case by filing voluntary petition under the provisions of Chapter 11 of Title 11, United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"); and

RESOLVED, that David A. Dagenais is hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of, and in the name of the Company to execute and verify or certify a petition under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code to cause the same to be filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Michigan at such time as such authorized officer executing the same shall determine ("Bankruptcy Case"); and

RESOLVED that David A. Dagenais is hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of, and in the name of the Company to retain and employ other employees, attorneys, investment professionals, accountants, restructuring professionals, financial advisors, and other professionals to assist in the Company's Chapter 11 case on such terms as are deemed necessary, proper and desirable; and

RESOLVED, that David A. Dagenais be and hereby is, authorized and empowered to act as the responsible person for the Company during the Bankruptcy Case (both in and out of Court) and to cause the Company to enter into, execute, deliver, certify, file, record, and perform such agreements, instruments, petitions, applications, motions, plans, disclosure statements, affidavits, applications for approvals or rulings of courts, governmental or regulatory authorities, certificates or other documents, and to take such other actions, as in the judgment of such officer shall be necessary, proper and desirable to prosecute to a successful completion the Company's Chapter 11 case, and to carry out and put into effect the purposes of the foregoing resolutions consistent with the United States Bankruptcy Code, and the transactions contemplated by these resolutions, their authority thereunto to be evidenced by the taking of such actions; and

RESOLVED, that Charles D. Bullock and the law firm of Stevenson & Bullock, PLC be and it hereby are, employed as attorneys for the Company for the Bankruptcy Case; and

RESOLVED, that any and all past actions heretofore taken by any directors and officers of the Company in the name of and on behalf of the Company in the furtherance

of any or all of the preceding resolutions be, and the same hereby are ratified, approved, and adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 19th Day of January, 2016.

**D.** Dagenais Properties LLC

By: <u>/s/ David A. Dagenais</u> Acecocal Acechicasi Its: President and Member

APPROVED:

<u>/s/ David A. Dagenais Merced Auglucear</u> President and Member

Fill in this information to identify the case:			
Debtor name Dagenais Properties LLC			
United States E	Bankruptcy Court for the:	EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN	
Case number (	if known)		

Check if this is an amended filing

## Official Form 202 Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individual Debtors 12/15

An individual who is authorized to act on behalf of a non-individual debtor, such as a corporation or partnership, must sign and submit this form for the schedules of assets and liabilities, any other document that requires a declaration that is not included in the document, and any amendments of those documents. This form must state the individual's position or relationship to the debtor, the identity of the document, and the date. Bankruptcy Rules 1008 and 9011.

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement, concealing property, or obtaining money or property by fraud in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

Declaration and signature

I am the president, another officer, or an authorized agent of the corporation; a member or an authorized agent of the partnership; or another individual serving as a representative of the debtor in this case.

I have examined the information in the documents checked below and I have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct:

- Schedule A/B: Assets–Real and Personal Property (Official Form 206A/B)
- Schedule D: Creditors Who Have Claims Secured by Property (Official Form 206D)
- Schedule E/F: Creditors Who Have Unsecured Claims (Official Form 206E/F)
- Schedule G: Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases (Official Form 206G)
- Schedule H: Codebtors (Official Form 206H)
- Summary of Assets and Liabilities for Non-Individuals (Official Form 206Sum)
- Amended Schedule
- Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders (Official Form 204)
- Other document that requires a declaration

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on January 19, 2016

6 X /s/ David A. Dagenais

Signature of individual signing on behalf of debtor

#### David A. Dagenais

Printed name

Member

Position or relationship to debtor

Official Form 202

Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individual Debtors

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2016 Best Case, LLC - www.bestcase.com

Best Case Bankruptcy

### **United States Bankruptcy Court** Eastern District of Michigan

In re	D Dagenais Properties LLC			Case No.			
		I	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11		
LIST OF EQUITY SECURITY HOLDERS							
Followi	ng is the list of the Debtor's equity security ho	olders which is prepar	red in accordance with rule	1007(a)(3) fo	r filing in this Chapter 11 Case		
	e and last known address or place of ess of holder	Security Class	Number of Securities	K	ind of Interest		
	A. Dagenais Springbrook Drive MI 48098	Equity	100%	sl	nares		

I, the Member of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing List of Equity Security Holders and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date January 19, 2016

Signature /s/ David A. Dagenais David A. Dagenais

Penalty for making a false statement of concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

### United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of Michigan

In re **D Dagenais Properties LLC** 

Debtor(s)

Case No. Chapter

11

## **VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX**

I, the Member of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, hereby verify that the attached list of creditors is true and correct to

the best of my knowledge.

Date: January 19, 2016

/s/ David A. Dagenais David A. Dagenais/Member Signer/Title Andrew E. Meisner, Treasurer 1200 N. Telegraph Rd Bldg 12 E Dept. 479 Pontiac, MI 48341

City of Troy 500 West Big Beaver Road Troy, MI 48084

David A. Dagenais 5676 Springbrook Drive Troy, MI 48098

Michigan College of Beauty-Troy, Inc. 5679 Springbrook Drive Troy, MI 48098

Payroll Funding Company, LLC 2809 Highsail Court Las Vegas, NV 89117

Triple J. Hospitality, LLC c/o Steven T. Kious & Assocates, P.C. 1985 West Big Beaver Road Suite 300 Troy, MI 48084

Triple J. Hospitality, LLC Attn.: Jalal Garmo, RA 23300 Telegraph Road Southfield, MI 48033